
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Procurement Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary\ 1Board of Edu~ 1t'I)) 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \[~'t'T U' 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and anagement 

August 10, 2016 

Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services - ACC 
Environmental Consultants - Dr. Marcus Foster Leadership Campus Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor Agreement 
between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Oakland, CA for the 
latter to provide a survey of all hazardous materials for the existing buildings 
on the site, produce construction documents and provide monitoring services 
during the hazardous materials removal phase of the project in conjunction 
with the Dr. Marcus Foster Leadership Campus Project, more specifically 
delineated in the scope of services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by 
reference as though fully set forth , commencing in August 10, 2016 and 
concluding no later than August 10, 2017, in an amount not-to-exceed 
$120,736.00. 

Competitive selection from competitively prequalified vendor list. 

100.00% 

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity 
following OUSD competitive solicitation process. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor Agreement 
between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Oakland, CA for the 
latter to provide a survey of all hazardous materials for the existing buildings 
on the site, produce construction documents and provide monitoring services 
during the hazardous materials removal phase of the project in conjunction 
with the Dr. Marcus Foster Leadership Campus Project, more specifically 
delineated in the scope of services in Exhibit "A" , incorporated herein by 
reference as though fully set forth, commencing in August 10, 2016 and 
concluding no later than August 10, 2017, i n an amount not-to-exceed 
$120,736.00. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Independent Contractor Agreement including scope of work 























ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below: 

CONSULTANT 

~ 

- ~~-.c;~ 
By: Mark A. - afichez. CAC. CHMM 
Its : Vice President 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

7/22/2016 
Date 

Independent Consultant Agreement - ACC Environmental Consultants - Dr. Ma~cus Foster 
Leadership Campus Page 8 

( 












































