Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

| File |ID Number 18- O 7~ .

QAKLAND UNIFIED

Introduction Date 4-11-2018

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Enactment Number |/&~/25F 7 ,

Enactment Date | 41/ 27/

Y

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Educati = ;/7
A (<
Rola JOhnSOn_\T‘jm”@Fﬁﬂb@rintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

April 11, 2018

Amendment No. 1 Independent Consultant Agreement - ACC Environmental
Consultants - Foster Educational Leadership Complex (ELC) Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LB P (Lacal business

participation percentage)

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Independent
Agreement between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Oakland,
CA, for the latter to provide additional environmental consulting services as
described in attached Scope of Work, in conjunction with the Foster
Educational Leadership Complex (ELC) Project, extending Agreement term
from August 10, 2017 to October 31, 2019, for performance of services
specified in the Scope of Work in an amount of $35,000.00 increasing the
previous contract amount from $120,736.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of
$155,736.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

*Agreement approved August 10, 2016; File No. 16-1700; Enactment No. 16-
1323

Additional hazardous materials consulting services are needed.

100.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Independent
Agreement between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Oakland,
CA, for the latter to provide additional environmental consulting services as
described in attached Scope of Work, in conjunction with the Foster
Educational Leadership Complex (ELC) Project, extending Agreement term
from August 10, 2017 to October 31, 2019, for performance of services
specified in the Scope of Work in an amount of $35,000.00 increasing the
previous contract amount from $120,736.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of
$155,736.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

*Agreement approved August 10, 2016; File No. 16-1700; Enactment No. 16-
1323

www.ousd . k12.ca.us












[ OAKLAND UNIFIED
|%, SCHDOL DISTRICT

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT

CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ACC Environmental Consultants OUSD

entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on

follows:

Auqust 10. 2016 and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as

1. Services:

X The scope of work is unchanged.

[0 The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final resuits,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Aflach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of work to provide additional
hazardous materials consulting services as needed.

2. Terms (duration):
If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional _26 months and the amended expiration

(] The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

date is Qctober 12019 purssuent o Daraasaph 2 of origlral Cowdye Lﬂﬂ;,
3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. [ The contract price has changed. 15 & z«.(r’ e

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is

X increase of $35.000.00 to the original contract amount

] Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the contract total is

($155,736.00).

One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Six NO/100 dollars

4, Remaining Provisions:

unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as foliows:

No.

Date

General Description of Reason for Amendment

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNJFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR

Aimee Eng, President,
Board of Education

448 A
Date ‘%}' W—:\jq

3/22/2018

Contractor Signature

/

Date

Heather Sobky, Vice President & COO

%W 4_//_/47 Print Name, Title

Kyla Mﬂ:sam-ﬁammell, Superintendent Date
Secrétary, Board of Education

Kg999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08

[Contract No. 1 [P.O. No.
















ACC Environmental Cansultants, Inc.; dba: Ecologic Systems
Endorsement Number: 6
ABMIRAL | 285705

Automatic Waiver of Subrogation Endorsement

This endorsement, effective 10/28/2017 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-10782-05. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDU'™ ™

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) to whom the Named Insured agrees, in a
written contract, to provide a waiver of subrogation. However, this status

exists only for the project specified in that contract.

The Company waives any right of recovery it may have against the person or
organization shown in the above Schedule because of payments the Company
makes for injury or damage arising out of the insured s work done under a contract
with that person or organization. The waiver applies only to the person or

organization in the above Schedule.

Under no circumstances shall this endorsement act to extend the policy period,
change the scope of coverage or increase the Aggregate Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations.

ECC-320-0712

































PR A poiioies shall be wrilten op an oo foemy, s Crofessiang

i
'{y which shall be on a claims-made Torm,
143 Accepiability of Insurars. Insurance s to be ol {

Boct’s ratng of no less than A Vi, unless otherwis

X

Tae obligations of the Consuliant purs
g \w:;(%azji?aﬁt

6. Lompliance with Laws. Consultant shall ebserve and comply wah all rules and regulations of
governing boeard of the Distnct and 2l federal, stote, sno loce! laws, ordinances and
o nsuitant shall give gl nobices reguired by any , 1»rdmdma %@ and
o0 bearing an conduct of the Work as indicated gr specified. [f Conauliant Qb%rwm‘ rhat
he Work requirad by this Contract 18 sl vanance with any suth laws, ordinance, rules or
g aiﬁ%;:onz; Consultant shall notdy the District, in writing, and, al the sele osotion of the District,
any necessary changes o the stope of the Work shall be made and thiz Contract shall e
;nmgx »‘»%g y amended in wrbing, or this Contract shall be terminasted effective upon
crsultant’s recaipt of a written ftermination notice from the Oistrict [ Comsuitant performs
ny work that is i viclatoon of any laws, ordinances, rules or reguiations, without first notifying
i%ﬁ s Distngt of the violation, Consuiltant shall bear all costs arising therefrom,

~

5
x

e

trd
reg

17 Labor Code Hequirements., Consullant and s subgcontraciors shall comply with sil applicable
grovisions of the Californis Labor Code sections 1720-1861, witho “”xm the payment of
the general pravailing per diem wage rates for public work prosects fncluding repairs and
maintenance, whare applicable) of more than one thrsmanei dotinrs (51,0005, Coples of the
prevaiting rate of per diem wages ara on file with the Dist In addy %ror . the Consultent
and hoeubcontractor shall comply with Sachions ang 1777.6, forbulding
discnmunation, and Secbions. 1776, 1777.5 and 1“ ; the employment of
fmmmricm bv Consultant or subconiractors. WHlfu! faily s resuit i penalbias,

of the nght to bid on or receive public works conise R@g%ﬁm%m: &5
sultant and s subcontractors shall comply with ¢ and gualification
pursuant o sections 17255 and 17711 of the Ceriified
cords: Cunsultant and #s subcontractor(s) shall certified payrol
cmployees, as applicable, and shall meake ther e Disiney/COF
20Ty reguest,

jents shall secure and
conrechion walh the

onsuitant and all Consultant’s employ
ercmits and licenses as are reguorad
vant o this agreement,

IS
if



CAaudit, Consudiant shall astablish and maintam bog

5. tdmitation of District Lisbility,

T ;QZUfw; FER IR TP EVELT (B C RIS IR BTN : : Califuinia
and the completion of cromanad D undd nvesh gga dons of i3
it oshall not permd any any condact with Distnict

ita
5 the Corsultant has w governing maaé of the

of  Justice

The Consul
untl such time a
Lsf mz that the employee has not been convicted
section 45122.1. The Consullant’s responsibility shail
anents, and employees or agents of subcontractors
pald ar unpaid, concurrently employed by the
he Consultant, Verificativn of ¢ ,\3gx;,§§az§f:§z with th
~<t ;,mer o ean n muwijua m;rwe“mn;eﬁ

sriployess, subcontractons

sether thoss ngividuals are
sonaependent contractars of
rovided o wnting tn the

accordance with generally accepted m‘:wzm?md pring
Consultant transacied under this Agreement, < fw/i
sysrems of account durning the Term of this A
Conzuitant shall permit the District, By ager z%
to audit, sxamineg, and make excerpls, cople

e make audit{s) of all billing statements, mv
Services coverad by this Agres n;ent Mud&g}) 71
skl Sha%. give reasconable prior notive o {:‘ 2
Consuitant’s normal business hours, unlass Jonsuliant

bnoks, v m‘ﬁs syl
> {3 yearﬁ; e”@‘s?i@r
an inde pendent auditor
haoks and rec am arid
¢ odata related m the
i, provided that the

et audit tish during

CDistrict’s Evaluation  of  fossullant and Consullants  Employess and/or
Subcontractors. The Districd may evaluate the (o B var which 15 parmissible

under the law, The Dnstrict’s evalualion may inoluc

24.1, Reguesting that District eraplovse{s) evalu
employees and subrontraciors and each of they

44 Announced and unannounced observance
and/or suhcontracior{sy.

ang the Consuliant’s

wmultanl’ys  gmplovee(s),

o3
s

o

shligations under this Agreameant %‘“xmé provided

i this Agreemend, Nobwiihstanding any MM o r event, s@?z;}a‘i
Chstri

e
o
b
o

e, regardiess of whether aoy ol m Gty Lg,}z‘{,
indirect or incidental damag 4

of or in connsction wath

£
5

SR ERECE )









Information arding Consultant:

ACC Environmental Consultanis, Inc

Lonsian

License Noo

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

agidress:
Caldand, CA 9%621

510-638-8400
felephone:

o 510-838-8404
Facshmile: S

‘ msanchez@accenv.ocom
Bt

Type of Business Entity:
o, Individuald

_ Sole Propristorshin
Farinership

94-300-2813

Employer Identification andfor
Sodial Security Number

nea-corporate reciplents of $4600 or :

more o furnish their taxpayer
tdentification aum

The United States Code also
provides that a penally may be
imposed for ?@msm to furnizsh the

ot raguires your aral
b'e azﬁ@mrﬁm%mn 1 mber or Sociat

o sarrated Partneeshup ) apphcable, o
% Corporation, StateCabiornia
Lirnitaed Liakiliby Company
vvvvvvvvvv Cther:
¢
Ingependent Consultant Agrpement « 200 Environmental onsulianty ~ Dr. Marous Foster

ieaderaship Campus

Bage ¢



JRKERS CO ENSATION( [ (€ !

SONEY TFY SNCUE SR eV

& By being insured an

authorized 1o wrile ComDpDeEns

o,

CHrecion Redations 2 certificate of consent o seif-

ing oroot satisfactory to the Director of

By securing from b

-
Lo

insure, which may Do given

Indusiria! Relations of abil 410 pay any compensation thal may

ity &
pocome due to his

E am aware of i‘hw provzisions of section 3700 of the La Loe which we:g;g e avery emgzwyw to be

nsured against Habiity for workers' compen: »&%:wz ST 4 rake seif-insurance in eccordancs
w:th tha provisions of that oode, @ﬁd bowild comply with such provisions before commencing the
performance of the Waork of this Condr

e e
Diate: 2535%?5@3 éﬁ?
AT Brodron

Proper Name of Consultant:

Signature

PO R s
%&z W aAancnar?
Zrint Mams

Yiee Prasiden?
Title e Prasiden

¥, divisinn 2 of the

{In accordance with
iy My Griol G

Labor Code

Tl

performing any Wo




CERTIFICATION REGARDING DI U1 sIC JIBILITY AND

IrRRRACHIONS, 8

Where the

%

an explan

[T . . ST I
s FAEERTR

VARSI Y




CRI . MAL BA( JUMD INVE BATIO ¢ LATION

The undersigned

roraniract Contract”)

wiithy Thies
?fazmzw Teh ! ﬁgué% figd to

ﬁm‘;

g@rs»s%:f; &t ifz@i ag,,gﬂ,f
Consultant has oo Egucation Code section
451251 with ,%;'y/u” : ! é:;f s subcontractors’
2mpl y@zm who may have conls Iy DHeirict fmg.;z 5 i the course of providing services
pursuant (o the Condract : e has delermined EM?’
term is defined |
izt of Consults n?:fs
ciors gmg?“‘g 2% who may oome in ooniact with

Z

e of the Contract s attach d heretn; and/or

none of % 0%E B2 g‘}é{}‘g’*&%"" 5 that
Pducation Code sechior z and accurets

grapinyees am Q? i o
Disinicd puplls !

a«
s
3
B
e
s

. -
’ta COIIMEenteme - 15 32 (e zmt ws% 2%{14'zi cantact
between Lonsull Hx
W%wm?grﬁu&ﬁt 0 Educaltion
be urler (he continual
who the Ca % m%a

mt #t employeeas will
e a}f t%w (jz:mw, iant

Megan's Law X
Corsultant that wil pe on e
wrt the  Project gile : z :z Law” W uv;mzs
{htip//wwes megansisw ca.gov/
fryr
e f@;::a oye Pon
ey H“”‘i AYE Genignaied By D0ni




;.E;K%_*i}' RIT “g:
k-] | pry ;
Consultant shall perfo  t  following:

[INCLUDEJATTACH Al TAILED S| PE OF WORK ( OT INCLU  ANY TERMS FROM
CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL]

Independent Consultar Agreement - ACC wvin 1 1l - ircus Foster
Leadership Campus Fage 14
















Environmental Project fost  slisals

sy mams O, Wharcus Foster Educationa! Leadership O
Adrrurssiraiion Bulideg Side
1026 Secondg Aveneue
Clakdang TA

farwd CA

B0

b %5
Ahatament @wam;s}m éé} nour Bh 20
Fing! Bepor 1

Yask Bubdoial

wvices Dosh

A geevcs subnect o e Tepns & Dordlbons betwsen
hetwres ADT g Ghent gnigl ALC s 2098 Srancant T

v 7T Loy
L ek T3P 34

s F00 ¢ Onkdand, Call
Febire Bl Bulte 4

Dwtwsy, B

+ Lars Bogobes D8

3 W o specd Terms & ol

Fungurd

518.000 00
$1.000.00
E40.000 40

108,

LG

15403 6388404

%y 3B3-1 244










e



























